REGULATION No. 242 OF 27 DECEMBER 1999 APPROVING THE TARIFF OF FEES COLLECTED BY THE PATENT OFFICE OF THE REPUBLIC OF BULGARIA

Prom. SG. 114/30.12.1999, Amend. SG. 35/27.04.2007

THE MINISTERIAL COUNCIL RESOLVED:

1. Approves the Tariff for the fees collected by the Patent Office of the Republic of Bulgaria.

Final provisions

- § 1. Regulation No. 277 of the Council of Ministers of 1997 on the adoption of Tariff for the fees collected by the Patent Office of the Republic of Bulgaria is repealed (SG.53/1997).
- § 2. The Tariff is approved on the basis of Art. 5, para. 1 of the Law on Patents, Art. 4 from the Law on Trademarks and Geographical Indications, Art. 6 of the Industrial Design Act, Art. 42, para. 1 of the Act on the Protection of New Plant Varieties and Animal Breeds and Art. 5 of the Act on the topology of integrated circuits.
- \S 3. (Amendment SG. 35/2007) The Chair of the Patent Office issues price list for services in the field of patent research and information that are publicly available and promulgated in the unofficial section of "State Gazette".
- § 4. The implementation of the Tariff is entrusted to the Chair of the Patent Office.
- § 5. The Tariff enters into force from the day of its promulgation in the "State Gazette".